  Paid up share capi ta l  o f  the company increased to  Rs.6,29,20,000 f rom Rs.5,20,000 Pursuant  

to  Bonus issue of  62,40 ,000(Sixty Two Lacs For ty Thousand) Equi ty shares of  face va lue  of  

Rs.10/ -  each dated  30 th August ,  2016.  Thereaf ter  the  Company came up wi th  In i t ia l  

publ icof fer ing ( IPO) of  Rs.3,49,20,000 (Rupees Three Crore Forty  Nine Lacs Twenty  

Thousand) under SME plat form of  BSE and 23,28,000 (Twenty Three  Lacs Twenty Eight  

thousand) Equi ty share of  Rs.10/ -  each at  pr ice of  Rs.15/ -  per  Equi ty shares were a l lo t ted as  

on 10th October,  2016.  Thus,  to ta l  pa id up share capi ta l  s tood  at  Rs.8,62,00,000 / -  wi th  

86,20,000 Equi ty  Shares  of  Rs.10/ -  each fu l l y pa id up on 31/03/2017.

[...]

  TRANSFER TO RESERVE & SURPLUS  

The Company has t rans ferred whole amount  o f  Prof i t  to  Reserves & Surp lus account  as per  

a t tached audi ted Balance Sheet  fo r  the year  ended on 31st  March,  2017.  

  BONUS SHARE 

The Company has a l lo t ted 62,40,000 (Sixty Two Lacs Forty Thousand)  fu l ly -pa id -up Equi t y  

Shares of  face va lue  o f  Rs.10/ -  each  as Bonus Shares dated 30th August ,  2016  to  the  

shareholders  of  the Company in  the p roport ion  of  120:1 share held in  accordance wi th  the  

provis ions of  Sect ion 63 of  the Companies Act ,  2013 read wi th  Rule 14 of  the Companies